
Gebrauchsinformation DE

Definition
Coltène® Lab-Putty ist eine elastomere Knetmasse für den Einsatz im 
Dentallabor.

Materialtyp
Polysiloxan, kondensationsvernetzendes Elastomer.

Anwendungsgebiete
Coltène® Lab-Putty ist ausschließlich für die extraorale Anwendung be-
stimmt.
Es ist vorgesehen für die Herstellung von:

– Schlüsseln Repro-, Okklusions- und Funktionsschlüssel, Schlüssel für 
Klammerbefestigungen, Schlüssel für Zahnfleischmaske Coltène® Gi-
Mask.

– Reparaturmodellen
– Ausblockungen
– Gaumenrugenstempeln
– Bisswällen

Gegenanzeigen
Bei bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch keine bekannt.

Neben- und Wechselwirkungen
Polysiloxane weisen eine sehr gute biologische Verträglichkeit auf.
Bis jetzt sind keine schädlichen Neben- und Wechselwirkungen beim La-
borpersonal bekannt. 

Dosierung

Coltène® Lab-Putty Base mit dem Mess-
löffel dosieren (Überschuss abstreifen). 
Dosierte Menge auf der Handfläche aus-
breiten. Pro verwendeten Messlöffel Ba-
se den Löffelrand einmal eindrücken. 
Pro Kreisdurchmesser 1 Stranglänge 
Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator dosieren.
Tube nach Gebrauch sofort schließen.

Mischen

Material falten und mit den Fingerspit-
zen 30 – 45 s kneten, bis eine homogene, 
rosafarbene Mischung entsteht.

Aushärtezeit
Bei Raumtemperatur min. 5 – 7 min.
Intensives Mischen, hohe Temperaturen oder Überdosierung des Aktiva-
tors beschleunigen die Aushärtung.
Tiefe Temperaturen oder Unterdosierung des Aktivators verlangsamen 
die Aushärtung.
Max. Über- und Unterdosierung: 20 %

Haltbarkeit und Lagerung
Coltène® Lab-Putty erfüllt den vorgesehenen Zweck mindestens bis zum 
Verfalldatum, das auf den Behältnissen aufgeführt ist, bei Lagerung zwi-
schen 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F und 50 % relativer Feuchte.

Markierung
Das Verfalldatum und die Chargen Nummer  sind auf den Behältnis-
sen ersichtlich.

Technische Daten
Mischzeit: 30 – 45 s
Totale Verarbeitungszeit: ca. 90 s
Abbindezeit: 5 – 7 min 
Shore A Härte: 63 – 70
Mischverhältnis Putty : Aktivator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Mischbedingungen
Die angegebene Verarbeitungszeit beruht auf Messungen bei 23 °C / 73 °F 
Raumtemperatur und 50 % relativer Feuchte.

Lab Putty Activator – Hinweis
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Achtung
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H373 Kann die Organe schädigen bei längerer oder wiederholter 

Exposition.
H413  Kann für Wasserorganismen schädlich sein, mit langfristiger 

Wirkung.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe / Schutzkleidung / Augenschutz / Gesichts-
schutz tragen.

P302+P352 BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen.
P332+P313 Bei Hautreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen / ärztliche Hilfe hin-

zuziehen.
P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang 

behutsam mit Wasser spülen.
  Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter 

spülen.
P337+P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen / ärzt-

liche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
P314  Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat einholen / ärztliche Hilfe hinzu-

ziehen.
P273  Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

Herausgabe dieser Gebrauchsinformation
06-2018

Abgabe nur an Zahnärzte und zahntechnische Labors oder in deren Auf-
trag.

Instructions for use EN

Definition
Coltène® Lab-Putty is an elastomeric putty for use in the dental laboratory.

Material type
Polysiloxane, condensation-type elastomer.

Indications
Coltène® Lab-Putty is exclusively designed for extraoral application.
It has been conceived for the manufacture of:

– Matrix
 Repro, general occlusion and functional pattern (gfp), matrix as posi-

tioner for clasps, denture teeth (i.e. partial dentures, temporary par-
tials, orthodontic retainers etc.), matrix for making gingival masks 
Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– Repairmodels
 (lower dentures with deep undercuts)

– Block-outs
– Hard palate relief stamp (mould)
– Labial / buccal positioner matrix

Contra-indications
Provided that the product is used as directed, there are no known contra-
indications.

Side effects / Interactions
Polysiloxanes have a very good biological compatibility.
Up to now no harmful reactions or secondary effects on laboratory staff 
are known.

Dosage

Measure out Coltène® Lab-Putty Base 
with the measuring scoop (take off ex-
cess). Spread measured out quantity on 
the palm of the hand. For each scoop 
Base press the scoop-rim once into the 
mass. Dose one strand-length of 
Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator per circle 
diameter.
Close tube immediately after use.

Mixing

Fold material and knead with fingertips 
for 30 – 45 s until a homogeneous, pink-
colored mixture is produced.

Setting time
Min. 5 – 7 min at room temperature.
Intensive mixing, high temperatures or over-dosage of the activator 
speed up the setting.

Low temperatures and under-dosage of the activator slow down the set-
ting.
Max. over-dosage / under-dosage: 20 %

Shelf life and storage
Coltène® Lab-Putty fulfills the intended purpose at least until the expiry 
date, which is displayed on the containers, when stored at 15 – 23 °C /  
59 – 73 °F and 50 % relative air humidity.

Marking
The expiry date and  number are shown on the package and cartridge.

Technical data
Mixing time: 30 – 45 s
Total working time: ca. 90 s
Setting time: 5 – 7 min
Shore A hardness: 63 – 70
Mixing ration Putty : Activator 11.0 g : 0.3 g

Mixing conditions
The stated working time is based on measurements at 23 °C / 73 °F room 
temperature and 50 % relative humidity.

Lab Putty Activator – Precautions
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Warning
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H373 May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated 

exposure.
H413 May cause long lasting harmful effects to aquatic life.

P280  Wear protective gloves / protective clothing / eye protec-
tion / face protection.

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
P332+P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice / attention.
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several min-

utes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Con-
tinue rinsing.

P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice / attention.
P314  Get medical advice / attention if you feel unwell.
P273  Avoid release to the environment.

Date of issue
06-2018

Only supplied to dentists and dental laboratories or upon their instruc-
tions.

Caution: 
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.

Mode d’emploi FR

Définition
Coltène® Lab-Putty est une pâte modelable élastomère pour une utilisa-
tion en laboratoire dentaire.

Type de matériau
Polysiloxane, elastomère polymérisant par réaction de condensation.

Indications
Coltène® Lab-Putty ne doit être utilisé qu‘en emploi extraoral.
Coltène® Lab-Putty est prévu pour la fabrication de:

– Clés
 Clés de reproduction, d‘occlusion et de fonctions, clés pour la fixation 

d‘appareils dentaires, clés pour masque gencive Coltène® Gi-Mask.
– Modèles de réparation
– Comblement des parties rétentives
– Empreinte du palais
– Enregistrement d‘occlusion

Contre-indications
Aucunes connues si le produit est utilisé conformément à ses indications. 

Effets secondaires / Interactions
Les polysiloxanes ont une très bonne compatibilité biologique. 
Aucun effet secondaire n‘a été observé jusqu‘à présent chez le personnel 
de laboratoire.

Dosage

Dose Coltène® Lab-Putty Base à l‘aide 
d‘une cuiller de dosage (enlever la 
masse en trop). Etaler la masse dosée 
dans le creux de la main. Enfoncer la 
cuiller dans la masse pour former autant 
de cratères que le nombre de doses pré-
levées. Doser une longueur de Coltène® 
Lab-Putty Activator par diamètre de cra-
tères.

Refermer tout de suite le tube après usage.

Malaxage

Replier le matériau sur lui-même et mé-
langer avec la pointe des doigts de 30 à 
45 s jusqu‘à l‘obtention d‘une masse rose 
homogène.

Temps de prise
A la température intérieure ambiante, min. 5 – 7 min.
Malaxage intensif, température élevée ou un sur-dosage de l‘activateur 
accélèrent le temps de prise.
Une base température et un sous-dosage de l‘activateur ralentissent le 
temps de prise.
Sur- ou sous-dosage max. autorisé :  20 %

Durée de conservation et stockage
Coltène® Lab-Putty remplit son office jusqu‘à la date de péremption 
mentionnée sur les récipients, à une température de 15 – 23 °C /  
59 – 73 °F et une humidité relative de 50 %.

Marquage 
La date de péremption et le numéro de lot  sont clairement indiqués 
sur les recipients.

Caractéristiques techniques
Temps de mélange : 30 – 45 s
Temps de travail total : ca. 90 s
Temps de prise : 5 – 7 min
Dureté Shore A :  63 – 70
Proportions de malaxage Putty : Activateur 11.0 g : 0.3 g

Conditions de malaxage
Le temps de manipulation indiqué est basé sur des mesures faites à une 
température ambiante de 23 °C / 73 °F, humidité relative 50 %.

Lab Putty Activator – Précautions
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Attention
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H319 Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.
H373 Risque présumé d‘effets graves pour les organes à la suite 

d‘expositions répétées ou d‘une exposition prolongée.
H413 Peut être nocif à long terme pour les organismes aquatiques.

P280  Porter des gants de protection / des vêtements de protec-
tion / un équipement de protection des yeux / du visage.

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : laver abondamment à 
l‘eau.

P332+P313 En cas d‘irritation cutanée: consulter un médecin.
P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec pré-

caution à l‘eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles 
de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facile-
ment enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P337+P313 Si l‘irritation oculaire persiste : consulter un médecin.
P314  Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.
P273 Éviter le rejet dans l‘environnement.

Publication de ce mode d’emploi
06-2018

A ne délivrer qu‘aux dentistes et aux laboratoires dentaires ou selon leurs 
instructions.

Istruzioni per l‘uso IT

Definizione
Coltène® Lab-Putty è una massa base elastomera per l‘impiego nel labora-
torio dentistico.

Tipo di materiale
Elastomero di silicone polisiloxano, vulcanizzante per condensazione.

Campo di impiego
Coltène® Lab-Putty è destinato esclusivamente all‘impiego extraorale.
E‚ previsto per la realizzazione di:

– Mascherine
 Mascherine per riproduzione di superfici occlusali e funzionali, ma-

scherine per fissaggio di attacchi, mascherine per la maschera gengi-
vale Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– Modelli per riparazioni
– Bloccaccio di sottosquadri
– Impronte sul palato
– Masse per occlusione dentale

Controindicazioni
Mediante corretto impiego non sono state riscontrate controindicazioni.

Effetti collaterali / interazioni
I polisiloxani hanno un‘ottima compatibilità biologica. Sino ad oggi non si 
sono osservati effetti secondari o reazioni nocive, nè per il personale di 
labotatorio. 

Dosaggio

Dosare Coltène® Lab-Putty Base con 
l‘apposito misurino (eliminare gli eccessi 
con la spatola). Allargare sul palmo della 
mano la quantità dosata. Imprimere la 
circonferenza del misurino sulla pasta 
(tante circonferenze quanti misurini ave-
te dosato). Dosare a questo punto 
Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator; una lun-
ghezza uguale alla somma dei diametri 

impressi sulla pasta.
Chiudere il tubetto subito dopo l‘uso.

Miscelazione

Impastare il materiale con la punta delle 
dita. Impastare per 30 – 45 s, fino ad otte-
nere una massa omogenea di colore ro-
sato.

Tempo d‘indurimento
A temperatura ambiente min. 5 – 7 min.
Miscelazione intensa, temperature elevate o sovradosaggio di attivatore 
accelerano l‘indurimento.
Temperature basse o dosaggio inferiore di attivatore rallentano l‘induri-
mento.
Massima variazione di dosaggio:  20 %

Stoccaggio e scadenza
Coltène® Lab-Putty adempie allo scopo previsto fino alla data di scadenza 
indicata sulle contenitore, temperatura di 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F e umidità 
relativa del 50 %.

Marcazione
La data di scadenza e il numero di lotto  sono indicati sulle confezioni 
e sulle cartucce.

Dati tecnici
Tempo di miscelazione: 30 – 45 s
Tempo totale di lavoro: ca. 90 s 
Tempo di presa: 5 – 7 min
Durezza Shore A: 63 – 70
Rapporto di miscelazione base : attivatore 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Condizioni di miscelazione
Il tempo di lavorazione indicato è basato su misurazioni effettuate ad una 
temperatura ambiente di 23 °C / 73 °F e 50 % di umidità relativa.

Lab Putty Activator – Avvertenza
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Attenzione
H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.
H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H373 Può provocare danni agli organi in caso di esposizione prolun-

gata o ripetuta.
H413 Può essere nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di 

lunga durata.

P280 Indossare guanti / indumenti protettivi / Proteggere gli oc-
chi / Proteggere il viso.

P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondante-
mente con acqua.

P332+P313 In caso di irritazione della pelle: consultare un medico.
P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare ac-

curatamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a 
contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337+P313 Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.
P314 In caso di malessere, consultare un medico.
P273 Non disperdere nell’ambiente.

Pubblicazione di queste informazioni per l‘uso
06-2018

Deve essere fornito unicamente a dentisti, laboratori odontotecnici o a 
persone da loro incaricate.

Instrucciones para el uso ES

Definición
Coltène® Lab-Putty es una masa amasable elastómera para ser aplicada 
en el laboratorio dental.

Tipo de material
Elastómero polisiloxano, reticulable por condensación. 

Campos de aplicación
Coltène® Lab-Putty está determinada solo y exclusivamente para la apli-
cación por via extraoral.
Está prevista para elaborar:

– Matrices
 Matrices reproducibles, de oclusión y funcionales, matrices para suje-

tar los ganchos, matrices para la máscara gingival Coltène® Gi-Mask.
– Modelos de reparación
– Bloqueados
– Moldes para la reproducción del relieve del paladar óseo
– Matriz posicionador labial / bucal

Contraindicaciones
Usándosele reglamentariamente, no se conocen contraindicaciones algu-
nos.

Efectos secundarios / Interacciones 
Los polisiloxanos se caracterizan por una compatibilidad biológica exce-
lente. Hasta el presente, no se conocen efectos secundarios ni interaccio-
nes nocivas en el personal del laboratorio.

Dosificación

Coltène® Lab-Putty Base se dosifica con 
la medida (elimine el exceso). Extienda 
sobre la palma de la mano la cantidad 
dosificada. Por cada medida de material 
usado imprimir un contorno de medida. 
Por diámetro de la circunferencia se do-
sifica una longitud de cordón de Coltè-
ne® Lab-Putty Activator.
Cierre inmediatamente el tubo des-
puésdel uso.

Mezcla

Doble el material y amásele con la punta 
de los dedos de 30 a 45 s, hasta que se 
obtenga una mezcla homogénea de co-
lor rosa.

Tiempo de endurecimiento
Con una temperatura ambiente, min. 5 – 7 min.
Un mezclado intensivo, temperaturas altas o sobredosificación del activa-
dor aceleran el endurecimiento. Temperaturas bajas y subdosificación del 
activador aceleran el endurecimiento.
Sobre y subdosificación máx: 20 %

Conservabilidad y almacenamiento
Coltène® Lab-Putty cumple la finalidad prevista hasta la fecha de caduci-
dad, que viene indicada en los recipientes, de 15 a 23 °C / 59 a 73 °F un 
50 % de humedad relativa.

Marcado
La fecha de caducidad y el número de lote  vienen indicados en el 
envase.

Datos técnicos
Tiempo de mezcia: 30 – 45 s
Tiempo de trabajo total: ca. 90 s
Tiempo de endurecimiento: 5 – 7 min
Dureza Shore A: 63 – 70 
Proporción de mezcla Putty : Activador 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Condiciones de mezcla
El tiempo de manipulación indicado corres-ponde a mediciones a 
23 °C / 73 °F de temperatura ambiente y 50 % de humedad relativa.

Lab Putty Activator – Nota
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Atención
H315 Provoca irritación cutánea.
H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.
H373 Puede provocar daños en los órganos tras exposiciones pro-

longadas o repetidas.
H413 Puede ser nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos 

nocivos duraderos.

P280 Llevar guantes / prendas / gafas / máscara de protección.
P302+P352 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante 

agua.
P332+P313 En caso de irritación cutánea: Consultar a un médico.
P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuida-

dosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes 
de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.

P337+P313 Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico.
P314 Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar.
P273 Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

Publicación de esta información para el uso
06-2018

A suministrar sólo a dentistas y laboratorios dentales o bajo su autoriza-
ción.

Instruções de utilização PT

Definição
O Coltène® Lab-Putty é um putty elastomérico a ser usado no laboratório 
dentário.

Tipo de Material
Polisiloxano, elastómero de condensação.
Indicações
O Coltène ® Lab-Putty foi concebido exclusivamente para aplicação extra 
oral.
Foi concebido para a produção de:

– Matrizes
 Reproduções, oclusões gerais e amostras funcionais (gfp), matrizes 

para fixação de ganchos, dentaduras (p.ex. dentaduras parciais, par-
ciais temporárias, retentores ortodônticos, etc.), matrizes para elabo-
ração de máscaras gengivais Coltène® Gi-mask.

– Modelos de restauração (dentaduras inferiores com reentrâncias pro-
fundas).

– Bloqueio de retenções.
– Almofadas de carimbo de relevo para palato duro (molde)
– Matrizes de posicionamento labial / bucal.

Contra-indicações
Desde que o produto seja usado de acordo com as instruções, não são 
conhecidas contraindicações.

Efeitos colaterais / interacções
Os polisiloxanos oferecem uma compatibilidade biológica óptima. Até ao 
presente, não há conhecimento de reacções nocivas ou de efeitos secun-
dários no pessoal de laboratório.

Dosagem

Meça o Coltène® LabPutty Base com a 
colher de dosagem (retire excessos). Es-
palhe a quantidade medida na palma da 
mão. Para obter uma colher de base pri-
ma uma vez a borda da colher. Doseie 
um fio de Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator 
ao longo do diâmetro dos círculos.

Feche imediatamente o tubo após uso.

Mistura

Dobre o material e massage com as 
pontas dos dedos durante 30 – 45 s até 
obter uma mistura homogénea e cor de 
rosa.

Tempo de secagem
Min. 5 – 7 min à temperatura-ambiente.
Uma mistura enérgica, temperaturas elevadas ou uma dosagem excessi-
va do activador aceleram a secagem. Temperaturas baixas e uma dosa-
gem insuficiente do activador reduzem a velocidade de secagem.
Dosagem excessiva / insuficiente máx:  20 %

Durabilidade e armazenamento
O Coltène® Lab-Putty tem os efeitos pretendidos, no mínimo até à data 
de validade indicada nos recipientes, se armazenado a 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F 
e 50 % de humidade relativa do ar.

Marcação
A data de validade e número de  são indicados na embalagem e cartu-
cho.

Dados técnicos:
Tempo de mistura: 30 – 45 s
Tempo de operação total: aprox. 90 s
Tempo de secagem: 5 – 7 min
Dureza shore A: 63 – 70
Razão mistura Putty : Activador 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Condições de mistura:
O tempo de operação indicado baseia-se em medições a uma temperatu-
ra-ambiente de 23 °C / 73 °F e 50 % de humidade relativa.

Precauções
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Atenção
H315 Provoca irritação cutânea.
H319 Provoca irritação ocular grave.
H373 Pode afectar os órgãos após exposição prolongada ou repeti-

da.
H413 Pode provocar efeitos nocivos duradouros nos organismos 

aquáticos.

P280 Usar luvas de proteção / vestuário de proteção / proteção ocu-
lar / proteção facial.

P302+P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: Lavar abundante-
mente com água.

P332+P313 Em caso de irritação cutânea: consulte um médico.
P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 

cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar 
lentes de contacto, retireas, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a 
enxaguar.

P337+P313 Caso a irritação ocular persista: consulte um médico.
P314 Em caso de indisposição, consulte um médico.
P273 Evitar a libertação para o ambiente.

Data das instruções de utilização:
06-2018

Apenas fornecido a dentistas e laboratórios dentários ou de acordo com 
instruções destes.

Gebruiksaanwijzing NL

Definitie
Coltène® Lab-Putty is een elastomer als kneedmassa voor gebruik in 
tandtechnische laboratoria.

Materiaalsoort
Polysiloxane, condensatietype elastomer.

Indicaties
Coltène® Lab-Putty is speciaal ontworpen voor extra-oraal gebruik. Het 
wordt toegepast voor het maken van

– Matrijs
 Reproductie, algemene occlusie en functionele weergaven (gfp), als 

sleutel om haken op hun plaats te houden, als plaatshouder van tan-
den van een kunstgebit (d.i. partiële prothesen, tijdelijke prothesen, 
orthodontische beugels, etc.), matrix om tandvleesmaskers Coltène® 
Gi-Mask te maken.

– Herstellingsmodellen (onderkaak met diepe ondersnijding)
– Uitblokken

– Harde stempels om het gehemelte af te drukken (gietvorm)
– Beetwallen

Contra-indicaties
Indien het produkt gebruikt wordt zoals voorgeschreven, zijn er geen 
contra-indicaties gekend.

Neveneffekten / Interacties
Polysiloxanen hebben een goede biologische compatibiliteit. Tot op he-
den zijn er geen schadelijke reacties of secundaire effekten waargeno-
men bij laboratoriumpersoneel.

Dosering

Meet Coltène® Lab-Putty af met de 
meetlepel (verwijder overtollige putty). 
Spreid de afgemeten hoeveelheid uit in 
de palm van je hand. Duw voor elke le-
pel basisputty de lepelrand één maal in 
de massa. Doseer één koordlengte  
Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator per cirkel-
diameter.
Sluit de tube direct na gebruik.

Mengen

Vouw en kneed het materiaal met de 
vingertoppen gedurende 30 – 45 s, tot 
zich een homogene, rose kneedmassa 
vormt.

Uithardingstijd
Min. 5 – 7 min bij kamertemperatuur.
Intensief kneden, hoge temperaturen of overdosering van de activator 
versnellen de uitharding. Lage temperaturen en onderdosering van de 
activator vertragen de verharding.
Max. overdosering / onderdosering: 20 %

Houdbaarheid en bewaring
Coltène® Lab-Putty voldoet aan de voorbestemde doeleinden, ten minste 
tot aan de vervaldatum vermeld op de verpakking, indien het produkt 
bewaard wordt bij 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F en 50 % relatieve luchtvochtig-
heid.

Markering
De vervaldatum en het  nummer staan vermeld op de verpakking en 
op de cartridge.

Technische data
Mengtijd: 30 – 45 s
Totale verwerkingstijd: ca 90 s
Uithardingstijd: 5 – 7 min
Shore A hardheid: 63 – 70
Mengverhouding Putty : Activator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Mengvoorwaarden
De genoemde werktijd is gebaseerd op metingen bij 23 °C / 73 °F kamer-
temperatuur en 50 % relatieve vochtigheid.

Lab Putty Activator – Opmerking
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Waarschuwing
H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.
H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H373 Kan schade aan organen veroorzaken bij langdurige of her-

haalde blootstelling.
H413 Kan langdurige schadelijke gevolgen voor in het water leven-

de organismen hebben.

P280 Beschermende handschoenen / beschermende kleding / oog-
bescherming / gelaatsbescherming dragen.

P302+P352 BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: Met veel water wassen.
P332+P313 Bij huidirritatie: een arts raadplegen.
P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met 

water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijde-
ren, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P337+P313 Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.
P314 Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen.
P273 Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

Uitgiftedatum
06-2018

Enkel geleverd aan tandartsen en tandheelkundige laboratoria of op hun 
aanvraag.

Brugsanvisning DA

Definition
Coltène® Lab-Putty er en elastisk putty til anvendelse i dentallaboratorier.

Materialetype
Elastisk K-silikone aftryksmateriale (polysiloxan).

Indikationer
Coltène® Lab-Putty er udelukkende til extraoral anvendelse.
Materialet er tænkt til fremstilling af:

– Matricer
 Reproduktion af okklusion og funktionel artikulation, matricer til pla-

cering af klammer, protesetænder (fx i forbindelse med fremstilling af 
partielle proteser, provisorier, ortodontiske retainere etc.), matrice 
ved fremstilling af gingivaimitationer med Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– Reparationsmodeller (fx til underkæbeproteser med dybe underskæ-
ringer).

– Blokering af underskæringer.
– Form til fremstilling af relief i hårde ganer.
– Matrice til labial og buccal positionering.

Kontraindikationer
Under forudsætning af at produktet anvendes som beskrevet, er der in-
gen kendte kontraindikationer.

Bivirkninger / samspil med andre materialer
Polysiloxan er et yderst biokompatibelt materiale, og der er ikke (endnu) 
rapporteret reaktioner eller bivirkninger hos patienter og / eller tandpleje-
personale efter kontakt med materialet.

Dosering

Vha. måleskeen måles et passende antal 
strøgne skefulde basemateriale op. Den 
opmålte mængde base fordeles i hånd-
fladen og måleskeens kant presses ned i 
materialet så den afsætter et cirkelrundt 
mærke. Pres nu en cirkeldiameters læng-
de Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator ud for 
hver skefuld basemateriale.
Luk tuben umiddelbart efter brug.

Blanding

Fold materialet med fingerspidserne og 
ælt det intenst indtil farven er helt ho-
mogen og uden striber, 30 – 45 s.

Afbindingstid
Minimum 5 – 7 min ved stuetemperatur. Intensiv blanding, høje tempera-
turer eller overdosering af aktivatoren forkorter afbindingstiden. 
Lave temperaturer og underdosering af aktivatoren forlænger afbin-
dingstiden.
Maximum overdosering / underdosering: 20 %

Holdbarhed og opbevaring
Ved opbevaring i omhyggeligt tillukket emballage ved temperatur på 
15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F og relativ luftfugtighed på 50 %, kan Coltène® Lab-
Putty anvendes til de beskrevne indikationer mindst indtil udløbsdatoen, 
som er trykt på emballagen.

Mærkning
Udløbsdatoen og batchnummer  er trykt på både karton og tube.

Tekniske data
Blandetid: 30 – 45 s
Total arbejdstid: ca. 90 s
Afbindingstid: 5 – 7 min
Shore A hårdhed: 63 – 70
Blandingsratio Putty : Activator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Blandebetingelser
Målingerne er foretaget ved stuetemperatur på 23 °C / 73 °F og 50 % rela-
tiv luftfugtighed.

Lab Putty Activator – Henvisning
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Advarsel
H315 Forårsager hudirritation.
H319 Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation.
H373 Kan forårsage organskader ved længerevarende eller genta-

gen eksponering.
H413 Kan forårsage langvarige skadelige virkninger for vandlevende 

organismer.

P280 Bær beskyttelseshandsker / beskyttelsestøj / øjenbeskyttel-
se / ansigtsbeskyttelse

P302+P352 VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt vand.
P332+P313 Ved hudirritation: Søg lægehjælp.
P305+P351+P338 VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i 

flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan 
gøres let. Fortsæt skylning.

P337+P313 Ved vedvarende øjenirritation: Søg lægehjælp.
P314 Søg lægehjælp ved ubehag.
P273 Undgå udledning til miljøet.

Udgivelsesdato
06-2018

Leveres kun til tandlæger og dentallaboratorier, eller på disses foranled-
ning.

Bruksanvisning SV

Definition
Coltène® Lab-Putty är en elastomer putty för användning i dentallabora-
torium.

Materialtyp
Polysiloxan, kondendsationshärdande elastomer.

Användningsområde
Coltène® Lab-Putty är uteslutande bestämt för extraoral användning.
Det är förutsett för tillverkning av:

– bettindex, repro-, ocklusions- och funktions-bettindex, för fastsättan-
de av klammer, för gingivatäckning (Coltène® Gi-Mask),

– reparationsmodeller,
– blockering,
– gompapillstämplar,
– bettvallar

Kontraindikationer
Vid användning i avsett ändamål inga bekant.

Bi- och växelverkninggar
Polysiloxan uppvisar en mycket god biologisk kompabilitet. Hittills är 
inga skadliga bi- och växelverningar bekanta hos laboratoriepersonal.

Dosering

Dosera Coltène® Lab-Putty Base med 
måttskeden (stryk av överflödigt materi-
al). Bred ut den doserade mängden i 
handen. Skedranden trycks in i base ma-
terialet en gång per måttsked.  
För varje måttskedsring doseras en 
längd Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator.
Tillslut tuben genast efter bruk!

Blandning

Vik ihop materialet och knåda med fing-
ertopparna i 30 – 45 s tills man har en 
homogen, rosafärgad blandning.

Härdningstid
Vid rumstemperatur min. 5 – 7 min. Intensiv blandning, höga temperatu-
rer eller överdosering av aktivatorn påskyndar härdningen.
Låga temperaturer och underdosering av aktivatorn fördröjer härdning-
en.
Max. över- och underdosering: 20 %

Hållbarhet och lagring
Coltène® Lab-Putty uppfyller sitt avsedda ändamål till det förfallodatum, 
som återfinns på förpackningen, vid lagring vid mellan 15 – 23 °C /  
59 – 73 °F och 50 % luftfuktighet.

Markering
Förfallodatum och lot-nr  befinner sig på förpackningen.

Tekniska data
Blandningstid: 30 – 45 s
Total bearbetningstid: ca. 90 s
Stelningstid: 5 – 7 min
Shore A hårdhet: 63 – 70
Blandn. förhållande Putty : Aktivator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Blandningsvillkor
Den angivna bearbetningstiden beror på mätningar vid 23 °C / 73 °F och 
50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Lab Putty Activator – Anmärkningar
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Varning
H315 Irriterar huden.
H319 Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.
H373 Kan orsaka organskador genom lång eller upprepad expone-

ring.
H413 Kan ge skadliga långtidseffekter på vattenlevande organismer.

P280 Använd skyddshandskar / skyddskläder / ögonskydd/ ansikts-
skydd.

P302+P352 VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvätta med mycket vatten.
P332+P313 Vid hudirritation: Sök läkarhjälp.
P314 Sök läkarhjälp vid obehag.
P305+P351+P338 VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vat-

ten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går 
lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

P337+P313 Vid bestående ögonirritation: Sök läkarhjälp.
P314 Sök läkarhjälp vid obehag.
P273 Undvik utsläpp till miljön.

Bruksanvisningen utgiven
06-2018

Utlämnas endast till tandläkare eller tandteknisk pesonal eller i dessas 
uppdrag.

Bruksanvisning NO

Definisjon
Coltène® Lab-Putty er en elastomerisk putty som brukes på dentallabora-
toriet.

Materialtype
Polysiloksan, K-silikonelastomer.

Indikasjoner
Coltène® Lab-Putty er kun ment brukt til ekstraorale anvendelser.
Den er laget for tilvirkning av:

– Matrise
 Reproduksjon, generell okklusjon og funksjonelt mønster (gfp), ma-

trise for posisjonering med klemmer, tannproteser (altså delvise 
tannproteser, midlertidige tannproteser, ortodontiske bøyler osv.), 
matrise for å lage gingival maske med Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– Reparasjonsmodeller
 (nedre tannprotese med dype underkutt)

– Utblokkeringer
– Lindring av hard gane (form)
– Labial / bukkal posisjoneringsmatrise

Kontraindikasjoner
Det finnes ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner, forutsatt at produktet brukes 
i samsvar med bruksanvisningen.

Bivirkninger/interaksjoner
Polysiloksaner har svært god biologisk kompatibilitet.
Hittil er det ikke oppdaget skadelige virkninger eller sekundæreffekter på 
laboratorieteknikere.

Dosering

Mål opp Coltène® Lab-Putty-basen med 
måleskjeen (fjern eventuelt overskyten-
de). Spre oppmålt mengde i håndflaten. 
For hver skje med base trykkes skjeens 
kant ned i massen en gang. Doser en 
lengde med Coltène® Lab-Putty-aktiva-
tor per sirkeldiameter.
Lukk tuben umiddelbart etter bruk.

Blanding

Brett materialet og kna med fingertup-
pene i 30 – 45 s til det oppstår en homo-
gen, rosa blanding.

Herdetid
Min. 5 – 7 min ved romtemperatur.
Intensiv blanding, høye temperaturer eller overdosering av aktivator vil 
gjøre at herdeprosessen går raskere.
Lave temperaturer og underdosering av aktivatoren gjør at herdeproses-
sen går saktere.
Maks. overdosering / underdosering: 20  %

Holdbarhet ogs oppbevaring
Coltène® Lab-Putty oppfyller det tiltenkte formålet minst til utløpsdato 
som er angitt på beholderne, ved temperaturer på 15-23 °C / 59-73 °F og 
50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Merking
Utløpsdato og -nummer er angitt på forpakning og patron.

Tekniske data
Blandetid: 30–45 s
Total virketid: ca. 90 s
Herdetid: 5 – 7 min
Shore A-hardhet: 63 – 70
Blandeforhold mellom putty og aktivator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Blandebetingelser
Den angitte virketiden er basert på målinger ved romtemperatur på 23 °C 
/ 73 °F og 50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Lab Putty-aktivator – forholdsregler
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Advarsel
H315 Irriterer huden.
H319 Gir alvorlig øyeirritasjon.
H373 Kan forårsake organskader ved langvarig eller gjentatt ekspo-

nering.
H413 Kan forårsake skadelige langtidsvirkninger for liv i vann.

P280  Benytt vernehansker / verneklær / vernebriller / ansiktsskjerm.
P302+P352 VED HUDKONTAKT: Vask med mye såpe og vann.
P332+P313 Ved hudirritasjon: Søk legehjelp.
P305+P351+P338 VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i 

flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette 
enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen.

P337+P313 Ved vedvarende øyeirritasjon: Søk legehjelp.
P314  Søk legehjelp ved ubehag.
P273  Unngå utslipp til miljøet.

Utgivelsesdato
06-2018

Leveres kun til tannleger og dentallaboratorier eller på deres vegne.

Käyttöohje FI

Ominaisuudet
Coltène® Lab-putty on hammaslaboratorioiden käyttöön tarkoitettu elas-
tomeerinen putty-materiaali. 

Materiaalityyppi
Polysiloksaani, K-silikoni, silikonielastomeeri.

Käyttötarkoitus
Coltène® Lab-Putty on tarkoitettu ainoastaan extraoraaliseen käyttöön 
seuraaviin käyttötarkoituksiin: 

– erilaiset indeksit: rankojen ja osaproteesien satulat, väliaikaiset pro-
teesit, ortodonttiset kojeet, Gi-Mask -keinoien 

– proteesihampaiden suojaus / eristys kyvetoinnissa
– korjausmallit (alaleuan proteesit, joissa voimakas allemeno) 
– allemenojen poisto 
– kovan suulaen kevennys 

Kontraindikaatiot
Tarkoituksenmukaisessa käytössä ei ole esiintynyt kontraindikaatioita. 

Sivuvaikutukset sekä yhteisvaikutukset muiden aineiden kanssa 
Polysiloksaanit ovat erittäin hyvin siedettyjä. Tähän mennessä tuotteen 
käyttäjillä ei ole esiintynyt haitallisia sivu- tai yhteisvaikutuksia.

Annostelu

Mittaa Lab-Putty-perusmassaa annoste-
lulusikalla (poista ylimäärät). Levitä pe-
rusmassa kädelle ja paina jokaista lusi-
kallista kohti yksi annostelulusikan jälki 
massaan. Annostele aktivaattoria lusi-
kan jäljen halkaisijalle yksi viiva per lusi-
kan jälki. 
Sulje tuubi heti annostelun jälkeen.

Sekoitus

Taittele ja sekoita sormenpäillä noin 
30 – 45 sekuntia, kunnes materiaali on 
koostumukseltaan tasaista ja väriltään 
vaaleanpunaista.

Kovettumisaika
Min. 5 – 7 minuuttia huoneenlämmössä. 
Intensiivinen sekoittaminen, korkea lämpötila ja aktivaattorin yliannostus 
nopeuttavat kovettumista.
Matala lämpötila ja aktivaattorin aliannostus vastaavasti hidastavat ko-
vettumista. 
Maks. yli- tai aliannostus: 20 %

Säilyvyys ja varastointi 
Oikein varastoituna (15 – 23 °C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 50 %) Colténe® 
Lab-Putty soveltuu tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyttöön vähintään viimei-
seen käyttöpäivään asti, joka on merkitty pakkauksiin. 

Merkinnät
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä sekä -tuotantonumero on merkitty pakkauk-
siin sekä ampulleihin. 

Tekniset tiedot 
Sekoitusaika: 30 – 45 s 
Kokonaistyöskentelyaika: n. 90 s
Kovettumisaika: 5 – 7 min
Shore-kovuus A: 63 – 70
Sekoitussuhde putty /
aktivaattori 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Sekoitusolosuhteet
Mittaukset on suoritettu 23 °C huoneen lämpötilassa ja 50 %:n suhteelli-
sessa ilmankosteudessa. 

Lab Putty Activator – Varoitukset
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Varoitus
H315 Ärsyttää ihoa.
H319 Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä.
H373 Saattaa vahingoittaa elimiä pitkäaikaisessa tai toistuvassa altis-

tumisessa.
H413 Voi aiheuttaa pitkäaikaisia haittavaikutuksia vesieliöille.

P280 Käytä suojakäsineitä / suojavaatetusta / silmiensuojainta / kas-
vonsuojainta.

P302+P352 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedellä.
P332+P313 Jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä: Hakeudu lääkäriin.
P305+P351+P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellises-

ti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi 
tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.

P337+P313 Jos silmä-ärsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu lääkäriin.
P314 Hakeudu lääkäriin, jos ilmenee pahoinvointia.
P273 Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön.

Käyttöohjeen päiväys 
06-2018

Huom! 
Luovutetaan vain hammaslääkäreille tai heidän määräyksestään. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης EL

Ορισμός
Το Coltène® Lab-Putty είναι ένα ελαστομερές αποτυπωτικό υλικό για χρή-
ση στο οδοντοτεχνικό εργαστήριο.

Τύπος υλικού
Πολυσιλοξάνη, ελαστομερές τύπου συμπύκνωσης.

Ενδείξεις
Το εργαστηριακό αποτυπωτικό υλικό Coltène® Lab-Putty είναι αποκλει-
στικά σχεδιασμένο για εξωστοματική εφαρμογή.
Έχει σχεδιαστεί για την κατασκευή των παρακάτω:

– Κλειδιά
 Κλειδιά αναπαραγωγής, αποτυπώματα των συγκλείσεων και λειτουρ-

γικά αποτυπώματα, αποτυπώματα για εργασίες με άγκιστρα και τε-
χνητές οδοντοστοιχίες (π.χ. μερικές οδοντοστοιχίες, προσωρινές με-
ρικές οδοντοστοιχίες, ορθοδοντικά μηχανήματα διατήρησης αποτε-
λέσματος, κ.λπ.), κλειδιά για την κατασκευή ουλαίων μασκών Coltène® 
Gi-Mask.

– Διορθωτικά εκμαγεία
– Απαλοιφή εσοχών

– Εκμαγεία ανακούφισης σκληράς υπερώας
– Προστομιακά κλειδιά εμφρακτικών υλικών

Αντενδείξεις
Εφόσον το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, δεν υπάρ-
χουν γνωστές αντενδείξεις.

Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες / Αντενδείξεις
Οι πολυσιλοξάνες έχουν πολύ καλή βιοσυμβατότητα. Μέχρι σήμερα δεν 
έχουν γίνει γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις ή παρενέργειες στο εργα-
στηριακό προσωπικό.

Δοσολογία

Μετρήστε τη βάση Coltène® Lab-Putty 
Base με τη μεζούρα (αφαιρέστε τυχόν 
περίσσεια υλικού). Απλώστε τη μετρημέ-
νη ποσότητα στην παλάμη του χεριού. 
Βυθίστε το χείλος της μεζούρας μέσα 
στη μάζα, ώστε να δημιουργήσετε αριθ-
μό κύκλων ίσο με τον αριθμό των δόσε-
ων. Δοσομετρήστε ένα μήκος ενεργο-
ποιητή Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator ανά 

διάμετρο κύκλου.
Κλείστε το σωληνάριο αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.

Ανάμειξη

 Διπλώστε το υλικό και “ζυμώστε” με τα 
άκρα των δακτύλων για 30 – 45 δευτερό-
λεπτα, μέχρι να δημιουργηθεί ένα ομοιο-
γενές μίγμα χρώματος ροζ.

Χρόνος πολυμερισμού
Ελάχιστος χρόνος 5 – 7 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Έντονη ανάμει-
ξη, υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή μεγαλύτερη δόση ενεργοποιητή από την κα-
νονική επιταχύνουν τον πολυμερισμό. Χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες και μικρό-
τερη δόση ενεργοποιητή από την κανονική, επιβραδύνουν τον πολυμερι-
σμό. Μέγιστη απόκλιση από την 
κανονική δοσολογία:  20 %

Διάρκεια ζωής και φύλαξη
Το Coltène® Lab-Putty είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση τουλάχιστον μέχρι την 
ημερομηνία λήξης, η οποία αναγράφεται στους περιέκτες, όταν φυλάσσε-
ται σε θερμοκρασία 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F και 50 % σχετική υγρασία.

Επισήμανση
Η ημερομηνία λήξης και ο αριθμός παρτίδας  αναγράφονται στη συ-
σκευασία και στις φύσιγγες.

Τεχνικά δεδομένα
Χρόνος ανάμειξης: 30 – 45 δευτ.
Συνολικός χρόνος εργασίας: περίπου 90 δευτ.
Χρόνος πολυμερισμού: 5 – 7 λεπτά
Σκληρότητα Shore A:  63 – 70
Αναμικτήρας Putty : Ενεργοποιητής: 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Συνθήκες ανάμειξης
Ο δηλωμένος χρόνος εργασίας βασίζεται σε μετρήσεις σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου 23 °C / 73 °F και 50 % σχετική υγρασία.

Lab Putty Activator – Υπόδειξη
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Προσοχή
H315 Προκαλεί ερεθισμό του δέρματος.
H319 Προκαλεί σοβαρό οφθαλμικό ερεθισμό.
H373 Μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβες στα όργανα ύστερα από παρα-

τεταμένη ή επανειλημμένη έκθεση.
H413 Μπορεί να προκαλέσει μακροχρόνιες επιπτώσεις στους υδρό-

βιους οργανισμούς.

P280 Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια / προστατευτικά ενδύμα-
τα / μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια / το πρόσωπο.

P302+P352 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ: Πλύντε με άφθονο 
νερό.

P332+P313 Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθισμός του δέρματος: Συμβουλευθεί-
τε / Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό.

P305+P351+P338 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προ-
σεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί επα-
φής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξε-
πλένετε.

P337+P313 Εάν δεν υποχωρεί ο οφθαλμικός ερεθισμός: Συμβουλευθεί-
τε / Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό.

P314 Συμβουλευθείτε / Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό εάν αισθανθείτε αδια-
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θεσία.
P273 Να αποφεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον.

Ημερομηνία οδηγιών χρήσης
06-2018

Διατίθεται μόνο σε οδοντιάτρους και οδοντοτεχνικά εργαστήρια ή κατ’ 
εντολήν αυτών.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare RO

Definiţie
Coltène® Lab-Putty este un putty elastomeric pentru utilizare în laborato-
rul dentar.

Tipul materialului
Polisiloxan, elastomer de condensare.

Indicaţii
Coltène® Lab-Putty este destinat exclusiv pentru aplicare extraorală.
A fost conceput pentru fabricarea următoarelor elemente:

– Matrici
 Reproducerea ocluziei generale şi a mişcărilor funcţionale(gfp), matri-

ce ca punct de reper pentru fixarea aparatelor dentare, a dinţilor pro-
tezelor (de ex. proteze parţiale, lucrări parţiale temporare, aparate de 
contenţie ortodontică etc.), matrice pentru confecţionarea măştilor 
gingivale Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– Modele pentru reparaţii
 (proteze inferioare cu zone de retenţie profunde)

– Eliminarea zonelor retentive
– Replica reliefului palatului dur (model)
– Matrice pentru poziţionare labială/bucală

Contraindicaţii
Dacă produsul este utilizat conform indicațiilor, nu există contraindicații 
cunoscute.

Efecte secundare / Interacțiuni
Polisiloxanii au o compatibilitate biologică foarte bună.
Până acum nu se cunosc reacţii nocive sau efecte secundare asupra per-
sonalului de laborator.

Dozare

Măsuraţi Coltène® Lab-Putty Base cu lin-
gura de măsurat (îndepărtaţi excesul). 
Întindeţi cantitatea măsurată pe palma 
mâinii. Pentru fiecare lingură de Bază 
apăsaţi marginea lingurii o dată în masă. 
Dozaţi o lungime de Coltène® Lab-Putty 
Universal Activator per diametru circular.
Închideți tubul imediat după utilizare.

Amestecarea

Împăturiți materialul şi frământaţi-l cu 
vârful degetelor timp de 30–45 s până 
când se obţine un amestec omogen, de 
culoare roz.

Timpul de priză
Min. 5–7 min la temperatura camerei.
Amestecarea intensivă, temperaturile înalte sau supradozarea activatoru-
lui grăbesc procesul de priză.
Temperaturile reduse şi subdozarea activatorului încetinesc procesul de 
priză.
Supradozarea / subdozarea max.: 20 %

Termen de valabilitate și depozitare
Coltène® Lab-Putty îndeplineşte scopul pentru care este destinat cel pu-
țin până la data expirării care este înscrisă pe recipient, dacă se păstrează 
la 15-23°C/59-73°F şi la o umiditate relativă a aerului de 50%.

Marcaj
Data expirării şi numărul  sunt înscrise pe ambalaj şi pe cartuş.

Date tehnice
Timp de amestecare: 30 – 45 s
Timp total de lucru: ca. 90 s
Timp de priză: 5 – 7 min
Duritatea Shore A: 63 – 70
Raportul de amestecare Putty : Activator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Condiţii de amestecare
Timpul de lucru menţionat se bazează pe măsurători la o temperatură a 
camerei de 23°C/73°F şi la o umiditate relativă de 50%.

Lab Putty Activator – Precauţii
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Avertisment
H315 Provoacă iritarea pielii.
H319 Provoacă o iritare gravă a ochilor.
H373 Poate provoca leziuni ale organelor în caz de expunere prelun-

gită sau repetată.
H413 Poate provoca efecte nocive pe termen lung asupra mediului 

acvatic.

P280  Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echi-
pament de protecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei.

P302+P352 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA: spălați cu multă apă.
P332+P313 În caz de iritare a pielii: consultaţi medicul.
P305+P351+P338 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clătiți cu atenție cu apă 

timp de mai multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de contact, dacă 
este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurință. Conti-
nuați să clătiți.

P337+P313 Dacă iritarea ochilor persistă: consultaţi medicul.
P314  Consultaţi medicul, dacă nu vă simţiţi bine.
P273  Evitaţi dispersarea în mediu.

Data publicării
06-2018

Furnizat numai medicilor stomatologi şi laboratoarelor dentare sau la in-
dicaţia acestora.

Instrukcja użycia PL

Definicja
Coltène® Lab-Putty jest elastomerową masą putty do stosowania w labo-
ratorium dentystycznym.

Rodzaj materiału
Polisiloksan, elastomer typu kondensacyjnego.

Wskazania
Masa Coltène® Lab-Putty jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do stosowania po-
za jamą ustną.
Jest ona przeznaczona do wykonywania:

– matryc
 Matryca do odtwarzania, do wykonywania wzorców zwarciowych 

oraz czynnościowych (gfp), matryca jako pozycjoner dla klamer, zę-
bów w protezie (np. protezy częściowe, tymczasowe częściowe, 
klamry ortodontyczne itp.), matryca do wykonywania masek dziąsło-
wych Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– modeli naprawczych
 (protezy dolne z głębokimi podcieniami)

– blokowania podcieni
– stempli podniebienia twardego (odlew)
– matrycy pozycjonującej wargowej/policzkowej

Przeciwwskazania
W przypadku stosowania produktu zgodnie z zaleceniami brak jest zna-
nych przeciwwskazań do jego stosowania.

Działania niepożądane / Oddziaływanie z innymi środkami
Polisiloksany charakteryzują się bardzo dobrą biokompatybilnością.
Dotychczas nie stwierdzono szkodliwego działania ani efektów ubocz-
nych u personelu laboratoryjnego.

Dawkowanie

Łyżeczką do odmierzenia odmierzyć ba-
zę Coltène® Lab-Putty (usunąć nadmiar). 
Rozsmarować odmierzoną ilość na dłoni. 
Dla każdej łyżeczki bazy jednokrotnie 
wcisnąć krawędź łyżeczki. Odmierzyć 
jedną długość pasma aktywatora Coltè-
ne® Lab-Putty na średnicę koła.
Natychmiast po użyciu zamknąć tubę.

Mieszanie

Złożyć masę i ugniatać koniuszkami pal-
ców przez 30 – 45   sekund, aż do otrzy-
mania jednorodnej mieszaniny w różo-
wym kolorze.

Czas wiązania
Min. 5 – 7 minut w temperaturze pokojowej.
Intensywne mieszanie, wysokie temperatury lub zwiększenie ilości akty-
watora przyspieszają proces wiązania.
Niskie temperatury lub zmniejszenie ilości aktywatora spowalniają pro-
ces wiązania.
Max. zwiększenie ilości / zmniejszenie ilości: 20 %

Okres przydatności do użycia i przechowywanie
Coltène® Lab-Putty można używać zgodnie z przeznaczeniem co naj-
mniej do terminu ważności podanego na opakowaniach, w przypadku 
przechowywania w temperaturach 15-23°C/59-73°F i przy wilgotności 
względnej powietrza 50%.

Oznakowanie
Termin ważności i numer serii  są podane na opakowaniu i wkładzie.

Dane techniczne
Czas mieszania: 30 – 45 s
Całkowity czas pracy: ca. 90 s
Czas wiązania: 5 – 7 min
Twardość Shore A: 63 – 70
Proporcje mieszania Putty: Aktywator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Warunki mieszania
Podany czas pracy opiera się na pomiarach przeprowadzonych w tempe-
raturze pokojowej 23 °C /73 °F i przy względnej wilgotności 50%.

Aktywator Lab Putty – środki ostrożności
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Ostrzeżenie
H315 Działa drażniąco na skórę.
H319 Działa drażniąco na oczy.
H373 Może powodować uszkodzenie narządów poprzez długotrwa-

łe lub narażenie powtarzane.
H413 Może powodować długotrwałe szkodliwe skutki dla organi-

zmów wodnych.

P280  Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę oczu/
ochronę twarzy.

P302+P352 W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wo-
dy.

P332+P313 W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry: Zasięgnąć po-
rady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza.

P305+P351+P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płu-
kać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli 
są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać.

P337+P313 W przypadku utrzymywania się działania drażniącego na 
oczy: Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza.

P314  W przypadku złego samopoczucia zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić 
się pod opiekę lekarza.

P273  Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska.

Data sporządzenia informacji
06-2018

Sprzedaż wyłącznie lekarzom dentystom i laboratoriom dentystycznym 
lub na ich polecenie.

Naudojimo instrukcijos LT

Apibrėžimas
„Coltène® Lab-Putty“ yra elastomerinė pagrindinė medžiaga, skirta naudo-

ti odontologijos laboratorijoje.

Medžiagos tipas
Polisiloksanas, kondensacinio tipo elastomeras.

Indikacijos
„Coltène® Lab-Putty“ sukurta išimtinai ekstraoraliniam naudojimui.

Ji sukurta gaminti:
– Matricą
 Reprodukcija, bendri okliuzijos ir funkciniai modeliai (gfp), matrica 

žiedų pozicionavimui, dantų protezai (t. y. daliniai protezai, laikini da-
liniai protezai, ortodontiniai fiksatoriai ir t. t.), matrica „Coltène® Gi-
Mask“ dantų imitacijai gaminti.

– Taisymo modelius
 (apatinių dantų protezus su giliomis neigiamomis nišomis)

– Blokavimus
– Kietojo gomurio reljefo atspaudus (šablonus)
– Lūpų / burnos pozicionavimo matricą

Kontraindikacijos
Nėra žinomų kontraindikacijų, jei gaminys naudojamas, kaip nurodyta.

Šalutinis poveikis / sąveikos
Polisiloksanai pasižymi labai geru biologiniu suderinamumu.
Iki šiol nėra žinoma apie žalingas reakcijas ar antrinį poveikį laboratorijos 
specialistams.

Dozavimas

Pamatuokite „Coltène® Lab-Putty“ pa-
grindą matavimo samteliu (pašalinkite 
perteklių). Paskleiskite pamatuotą kiekį 
ant delno. Kiekvienai pagrindo dozei 
įspauskite po vieną samtelio krašto at-
spaudą. Per kiekvieno samtelio atspau-
do skersmenį išspauskite atitinkamo il-
gio Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator“ dozę.
Panaudoję nedelsdami užkimškite 
tūbelę.

Maišymas

Sulenkite medžiagą ir minkykite pirštų 
galais 30 – 45  sekundes, kol susidarys 
vienodas rožinės spalvos mišinys.

Kietėjimo laikas
Min. 5 – 7 min. kambario temperatūroje.
Intensyvus maišymas, aukšta temperatūra arba per didelis aktyvatoriaus 
kiekis paspartina kietinimo procesą.
Žema temperatūra ir per mažas aktyvatoriaus kiekis sulėtina kietinimo 
procesą.
Maks. per didelis / per mažas kiekis: 20 %

Galiojimo trukmė ir laikymas
„Coltène® Lab-Putty“ atitinka paskirtį bent iki galiojimo laiko, pažymėto 
ant indelių, pabaigos laikant 15–23  °C / 59–73  °F temperatūroje esant 
50 % santykiniam oro drėgnumui.

Žymėjimas
Galiojimo laikas ir  numeris nurodyti ant pakuotės ir kasetės.

Techniniai duomenys
Maišymo trukmė: 30 – 45 s.
Bendra darbo trukmė: maždaug 90 s.
Kietėjimo laikas: 5 – 7 min.
Šoro A kietumas: 63 – 70
Pagrindinės medžiagos : aktyvatoriaus maišymo santykis: 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Maišymo sąlygos
Nurodytas darbo laikas yra paremtas matavimais, atliktais esant 23  °C / 
73 °F kambario temperatūrai ir 50 % santykiniam oro drėgnumui.

„Lab Putty“ aktyvatorius – atsargumo priemonės
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Įspėjimas
H315 Dirgina odą.
H319 Sukelia smarkų akių dirginimą.
H373 Gali pakenkti organams, jeigu medžiaga veikia ilgai arba karto-

tinai.
H413 Gali sukelti ilgalaikį kenksmingą poveikį vandens organiz-

mams.

P280  Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/
naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones.

P302+P352 PATEKUS ANT ODOS: plauti dideliu vandens kiekiu.
P332+P313 Jei akių dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis į gydytoją.
P305+P351+P338 PATEKUS Į AKIS: atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minu-

tes. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai gali-
ma tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis.

P337+P313 Jei akių dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis į gydytoją.
P314  Pasijutus blogai, kreiptis į gydytoją.
P273  Saugoti, kad nepatektų į aplinką.

Išleidimo data
06-2018

Tiekiama tik odontologams ir odontologijos laboratorijoms arba jų nuro-
dymu.

Návod k použití CS

Popis
Coltène® Lab-Putty je elastomerní tmel pro použití v zubní laboratoři.

Typ materiálu
Polysiloxan, elastomer kondenzačního typu.

Indikace
Coltène® Lab-Putty je navržen výlučně pro extraorální použití.
Je koncipován pro výrobu:

– Klíčů
 Reprodukce, záznam okluze a funkční model (gfp), klíč pro umístění 

spon, umělých zubů (tj. pro výrobu částečných snímatelných náhrad, 
provizorních náhrad, ortodontických retainérů atd.), klíč pro výrobu 
chráničů dásní Coltène® Gi-Mask.

- Opravy modelů
 (dolní snímatelné náhrady s hlubokými podsekřivinami)

- Vykrývání voskem
- Prvků pro odlehčení na tvrdém patře (forma)
- Klíčů pro labiální/bukální mezerník

Kontraindikace
Pokud bude výrobek používán podle pokynů, nejsou známy žádné kon-
traindikace.

Nežádoucí účinky / interakce
Polysiloxany se vyznačují velmi dobrou biologickou kompatibilitou.
Až do dnešní doby nejsou známy žádné škodlivé účinky nebo sekundární 
účinky na laboratorní personál.

Dávkování

Vyměřte bázi Coltène® Lab-Putty s od-
měrkou (odeberte přebytek). Rozetřete 
potřebné množství na dlani ruky. Na kaž-
dou dávku báze jednou obtiskněte okraj 
odměrky. Dávkujte Coltène® Lab-Putty 
Activator v pásku o délce odpovídající 
průměru otisků odměrky.
Po použití ihned uzavřete tubu.

Míchání

Přeložte materiál a promačkávejte ko-
nečky prstů 30–45 s, dokud nevznikne 
homogenní směs růžové barvy.

Doba tuhnutí
Min. 5–7 minut při pokojové teplotě.
Intenzivní míchání, vysoké teploty nebo nadměrné dávkování aktivátoru 
urychlí proces tuhnutí.
Nízké teploty a nedostatečná dávka aktivátoru zpomalují tuhnutí.
Max. nadměrná dávka / nedostatečná dávka: 20 %

Doba použitelnosti a uchovávání
Materiál Coltène® Lab-Putty splňuje stanovené požadavky nejméně do 
vypršení doby použitelnosti, která je uvedena na obalech, když se ucho-
vává při teplotách 15–23 °C / 59–73 °F a 50% relativní vlhkosti vzduchu.

Značení
Datum použitelnosti a číslo  jsou uvedeny na obalu a kartuši.

Technické údaje
Doba míchání: 30–45 s
Celková doba zpracování: přibližně 90 s

Coltène/Whaledent AG 
Feldwiesenstrasse 20
9450 Altstätten/Switzerland
T +41 71 757 5300
F +41 71 757 5301
info.ch@coltene.com

For SDS see 
www.coltene.com

Glossary

Consult instructions for use

Keep away from sun light

Temperature limitation

Identification for Russia

Legal manufacturer

Expiry date

Doba tuhnutí: 5–7 min
Shoreho tvrdost A: 63–70
Míchací poměr tmelu : aktivátoru: 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Podmínky míchání
Stanovené doby zpracování jsou založeny na měřeních při pokojové tep-
lotě 23 °C / 73 °F a 50% relativní vlhkosti.

Aktivátor Lab-Putty – bezpečnostní opatření
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Varování
H315 Dráždí pokožku.
H319 Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí.
H373 Může způsobit poškození orgánů při prodloužené nebo opa-

kované expozici.
H413 Může vyvolat dlouhodobé škodlivé účinky pro vodní organis-

my.

P280 Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/
obličejový štít.

P302+P352 PŘI STYKU S POKOŽKOU: Omyjte velkým množstvím vody.
P332+P313 Při podráždění pokožky: Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetře-

ní.
P305+P351+P338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte 

vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je 
lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

P337+P313 Přetrvává-li podráždění očí: Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/
ošetření.

P314 Necítíte-li se dobře, vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření.
P273 Zabraňte uvolnění do životního prostředí.

Datum vydání
06-2018

Dodává se pouze zubním lékařům a zubním laboratořím nebo na základě 
jejich objednávky.

Használati utasítások HU

Definíció
A Coltène® Lab-Putty egy fogászati laboratóriumban használatos elasz-
tomer putty.

Anyagtípus
Polisziloxán, kondenzációs típusú elasztomer.

Javallatok
A Coltène® Lab-Putty-t kifejezetten extraorális felhasználásra tervezték.
Az alábbiak gyártására lett kifejlesztve:

– Matrica
 Másolat, általános okklúzió és funkcionális mintázat (gfp), matrica 

kapcsok pozicionálójaként, műfogsorok fogai (pl. részleges fogsorok, 
ideiglenes részleges fogsorok, fogszabályozó rögzítőelemek stb.), 
matrica Coltène® Gi-Mask fogínymaszk készítéséhez.

– Javító modellek
 (alsó fogsorok mély alámenős részekkel)

– Helyfenntartók
– Kemény szájpadlást tehermentesítő nyomópecsét (öntőforma)
– Labiális/bukkális pozicionáló matrica

Ellenjavallatok
Amennyiben a terméket az utasításoknak megfelelően használják, nincs 
ismert ellenjavallat.

Mellékhatások és kölcsönhatások
A polisziloxánok nagyon jó biológiai kompatibilitással rendelkeznek.
A laboratóriumi szakszemélyzetre gyakorolt káros hatások és másodlagos 
hatások ezidáig nem ismertek.

Adagolás

Mérje ki a Coltène® Lab-Putty alapot a 
mérőkanállal (vegye le a felesleget). A 
kimért mennyiséget oszlassa el a tenye-
rén. Minden mérőkanálnyi alap eseté-
ben nyomja bele a mérőkanál peremét 
egyszer a masszába. Adagoljon ki körát-
mérőnként egy-egy szálhossznyi Coltè-
ne® Lab-Putty Activator anyagot.
Használat után azonnal zárja le a 
tubust!

Keverés

Hajtogassa az anyagot, és gyúrja az ujj-
begyeivel 30–45 mp-ig, amíg homogén, 
rózsaszínű keverék nem keletkezik.

Kötési idő
Min. 5–7 perc szobahőmérsékleten.
Intenzív keverés esetén, magas hőmérsékleten vagy az aktivátor túlada-
golásakor a kötési folyamat felgyorsul.
Alacsony hőmérsékleten és az aktivátor aluladagolásakor a kötési folya-
mat lelassul.
Max. túladagolás / aluladagolás: 20%

Lejárati idő és tárolás
15–23 °C-os / 59–73 °F-os hőmérsékleten és 50%-os relatív páratartalom 
mellett történő tárolás esetén a Coltène® Lab-Putty legalább a tartályo-
kon feltüntetett lejárati időig megfelel a rendeltetésének.

Jelölés
A lejárati idő és a gyártási tétel  száma fel van tüntetve a csomagolá-
son és a patronon.

Műszaki adatok
Keverési idő: 30–45 mp
Teljes megmunkálási idő: kb. 90 mp
Kötési idő: 5–7 perc
Shore A keménység: 63–70
Putty : Activator keverési arány 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Keverési feltételek
A megmunkálási idő 23 °C-os/ 73 °F-os szobahőmérséklet és 50%-os rela-
tív páratartalom mellett végzett mérések alapján lett megállapítva.

Lab Putty Activator – Óvintézkedések
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Figyelmeztetés
H315 Bőrirritáló hatású.
H319 Súlyos szemirritációt okoz.
H373 Ismétlődő vagy hosszabb expozíció esetén károsíthatja a szer-

veket.
H413 Hosszan tartó ártalmas hatást gyakorolhat a vízi élővilágra.

P280  Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötele-
ző.

P302+P352 HA BŐRRE KERÜL: Lemosás bő szappanos vízzel.
P332+P313 Bőrirritáció esetén: Orvosi ellátást kell kérni.
P305+P351+P338 SZEMBE KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Óvatos öblítés vízzel több 

percen keresztül. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, 
ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása.

P337+P313 Ha a szemirritáció nem múlik el: Orvosi ellátást kell kérni.
P314  Rosszullét esetén orvosi ellátást kell kérni.
P273  Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutását.

Kibocsátás dátuma
06-2018

Csak fogorvosok és fogászati laboratóriumok számára vagy kérésére szál-
lítható.

Инструкции за употреба BG

Дефиниция
Coltène® Lab-Putty представлява еластомерен материал с тестообраз-
на консистенция за употреба в стоматологични лаборатории.

Тип материал
Полисилоксан, кондензационен тип еластомер.

Показания
Coltène® Lab-Putty е разработен единствено за екстраорална употре-
ба.
Предназначен за изготвяне на:

– Матрици
 Репродукционни, оклузионни и функционални шаблони, матрици 

за закрепване на скоби, протезни зъби (напр. частични протези, 
временни частични протези, ортодонтски ретенционни апарати и 
т.н.), матрици за гингивални маски Coltène® Gi-Mask.

– Модели за поправки
 (долни протези с дълбоки подмоли)

– Блокиране на подмоли
– Модели, възпроизвеждащи релефа на твърдото небце (матрици)
– Лабиални/Букални прикусни валове

Противопоказания
При употреба съгласно указанията не са известни противопоказания.

Нежелани реакции/Взаимодействия
Полисилоксаните се характеризират с много добра биологична съв-
местимост.
До момента не са известни вредни реакции или вторични ефекти при 
лабораторен персонал.

Дозиране

Дозирайте Coltène® Lab-Putty Base с 
мерителната лъжица (отстранете из-
лишъка). Разстелете дозираното коли-
чество върху дланта си. Притиснете 
веднъж ръба на лъжицата в масата за 
всяка използвана мерителна лъжица 
Base. За диаметър на кръга се дозира 
една дължина Coltène® Lab-Putty 
Activator.

След употреба незабавно затворете тубата.

Смесване

Сгънете материала и го размесете с 
върха на пръстите в продължение на 
30  –  45  s до получаване на хомогенна 
смес с розов цвят.

Време за втвърдяване
Мин. 5 – 7 min при стайна температура.
Интензивно смесване, високи температури или предозиране на акти-
ватора ускоряват процеса на втвърдяване.
Ниски температури и недостатъчно дозиране на активатора забавят 
процеса на втвърдяване.
Макс. прекомерно/недостатъчно дозиране: 20  %

Срок на годност и съхранение
Coltène® Lab-Putty изпълнява предназначението си минимум до изти-
чане на срока на годност, посочен върху контейнерите, при съхране-
ние при температура 15 – 23 °C/59 – 73 °F и 50 % относителна влаж-
ност на въздуха.

Маркировка
Срокът на годност и номерът на партидата  са обозначени върху 
опаковката и картуша.

Технически данни
Време за смесване: 30  –  45 s
Общо време за обработка: около 90 s
Време за втвърдяване: 5  –  7 min
Твърдост по Shore A: 63  –  70
Съотношение на смесване Putty : Activator 11,0 g : 0,3 g

Условия на смесване
Измерванията на посоченото време за обработка са извършени при 
температура на помещението 23  °C/73  °F и 50 % относителна влаж-
ност.

Lab Putty Activator – Предпазни мерки
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Предупреждение
H315 Причинява дразнене на кожата.
H319 Причинява сериозно дразнене на очите.
H373 Може да причини увреждане на органите при продължи-

телна или повтаряща се експозиция.
H413 Може да причини дълготраен вреден ефект за водните ор-

ганизми.

P280  Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/
предпазни очила/предпазна маска за лице.

P302+P352 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С КОЖАТА: Измийте обилно с вода.
P332+P313 При поява на кожно дразнене: Потърсете медицински съ-

вет/помощ.
P305+P351+P338 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с 

вода в продължение на няколко минути. Свалете контакт-
ните лещи, ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. 
Продължавайте да промивате.

P337+P313 При продължително дразнене на очите: Потърсете меди-
цински съвет/помощ.

P314  При неразположение потърсете медицински съвет/помощ.
P273  Да се избягва изпускане в околната среда.

Дата на издаване
06-2018

Доставя се само на стоматолози и дентални лаборатории или съглас-
но техните указания.

Lietošanas instrukcija LV

Definīcija
Coltène® Lab-Putty ir elastomēra nospiedumu veidošanas materiāls, kas ir 
paredzēts lietošanai zobārstniecības laboratorijā.

Materiāla veids
Polisiloksāns, kondensācijas tipa elastomērs.

Indikācijas
Materiāls Coltène® Lab-Putty ir izstrādāts tikai lietošanai ārpus mutes do-
buma.
Tas ir paredzēts tālāk norādīto elementu izgatavošanai.

– Matrice
 Atveidošanas, vispārīgās oklūzijas un funkcionālā modeļa (gfp) matri-

ce, skavu un zobu protēžu (piemēram, daļēju protēžu, pagaidu daļējo 
protēžu, ortodontisko fiksatoru utt.) pozicionēšanas matrice, Coltène® 
Gi-Mask smaganu masku veidošanas matrice.

– Labošanas modeļi
 (apakšējās zobu protēzes ar dziļiem iegriezumiem)

– Izolēšanas elementi
– Cietās plates atbrīvošanas nospiedums (veidne)
– Lūpas/vaiga pozicionēšanas matrice

Kontrindikācijas
Nav zināmu kontrindikāciju, ja tiek nodrošināta atbilstoša izstrādājuma 
lietošana.

Blakusparādības/mijiedarbība ar citām vielām
Polisiloksāniem ir ļoti laba bioloģiskā savietojamība.
Līdz šim nav zināms par kaitīgām reakcijām vai sekundāro ietekmi uz la-
boratorijas darbiniekiem.

Devas

Nomēriet Coltène® Lab-Putty bāzes dau-
dzumu ar mērkausiņu (noņemiet lieko 
daudzumu). Uzklājiet nomērīto daudzu-
mu uz plaukstas. Ikreiz, kad ar kausiņu 
paņemat bāzi, vienreiz iespiediet masā 
kausiņa malu. Dozējiet Coltène® 
Lab-Putty aktivatoru, izspiežot to pa kat-
ra apļa diametru.
Uzreiz pēc lietošanas aizveriet tūbiņu.

Sajaukšana

Aizlokiet materiālu un spaidiet to ar 
pirkstgaliem 30–45  s, līdz ir iegūts vien-
dabīgs rozā krāsas maisījums.

Sacietēšanas laiks
Vismaz 5–7 min istabas temperatūrā.
Intensīva sajaukšana, augsta temperatūra vai pārāk lielas aktivatora devas 
lietošana paātrina sacietēšanu.
Zema temperatūra un pārāk mazas aktivatora devas lietošana palēnina 
sacietēšanu.
Maksimālā novirze no noteiktās devas: 20%

Glabāšana un derīguma termiņš
Materiāls Coltène® Lab-Putty ir piemērots paredzētajam mērķim vismaz 
līdz derīguma termiņa beigu datumam, kas ir norādīts uz tvertnēm, ja tas 
tiek glabāts 15–23 °C/59–73 °F temperatūrā un vidē ar 50% relatīvo gaisa 
mitrumu.

Marķējums
Derīguma termiņa beigu datums un  numurs ir norādīti uz iepakoju-
ma un kasetnes.

Tehniskie dati
Sajaukšanas laiks: 30–45 s
Kopējais izstrādes laiks: ka. 90 s
Sacietēšanas laiks: 5–7 min
A līmeņa cietība pēc Šora:  63–70
Nospiedumu veidošanas materiāla un aktivatora 
sajaukšanas attiecība: 11,0 g:0,3 g

Sajaukšanas apstākļi
Norādītais izstrādes laiks ir noteikts atbilstoši mērījumiem, kas ir veikti 
23 °C/73 °F istabas temperatūrā un vidē ar 50% relatīvo mitrumu.

Lab Putty aktivators — piesardzības pasākumi
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Brīdinājums
H315 Kairina ādu.
H319 Izraisa nopietnu acu kairinājumu.
H373 Var izraisīt orgānu bojājumus ilgstošas vai atkārtotas iedarbī-

bas rezultātā.
H413 Var radīt ilgstošas kaitīgas sekas ūdens organismiem.

P280  Izmantot aizsargcimdus/aizsargdrēbes/acu aizsargus/sejas aiz-
sargus.

P302+P352 SASKARĒ AR ĀDU: nomazgāt ar lielu ūdens daudzumu.
P332+P313 Ja rodas ādas iekaisums: lūdziet mediķu palīdzību.
P305+P351+P338 SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: Uzmanīgi izskalot ar ūdeni vairākas 

minūtes. Izņemt kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un ja to var 
vienkārši izdarīt. Turpināt skalot.

P337+P313 Ja acu iekaisums nepāriet: lūdziet mediķu palīdzību.
P314 Lūdziet palīdzību mediķiem, ja jums ir slikta pašsajūta.
P273 Izvairīties no izplatīšanas apkārtējā vidē.

Izsniegšanas datums
06-2018

Piegāde tiek veikta tikai zobārstiem un zobārstniecības laboratorijām vai 
saskaņā ar to norādījumiem.

Kullanma talimatı TR

Tarif
Coltène® Lab-Putty dental laboratuarlarda kullanım için elastomer esaslı 
ölçü maddesidir.

Madde Tipi
Polivinilsiloksan, ek silikon elastomer

Kullanım Alanları
Coltène® Lab-Putty ekstra-oral kullanım içindir.

– Matriks
 Repro, genel okluzyon ve fonksiyonel ölçüler için, parçaların sabitlen-

mesinde matriks olarak, protezlerde (örn. Parçalı protezlerde, geçici 
parçalarda ve ortodontik yuvalarda vs.) Coltène® Gi-Mask ile yapılan 
gingival masklarda

– Tamir modellerinde
– Block-out’larda
– Sert palatinal ısırma kalıbı
– Labial / buccal şekillendirici matriks
 
Karşı Etkiler
Doğru kullanımda bilinen herhangi bir etkisi yoktur.

Yan ve Çapraz Etkiler
Polivinilsiloksan çok iyi biyolojik uyum gösterir. Şu ana kadar hastalarda 
ve uygulama yapan kişilerde herhangi bir yan etkiye rastlanmamıştır.

Dozajlama

Coltène® Lab-Putty’yi ölçü kaşığı ile do-
zajlayın (fazlalıkları çıkarın) Dozajlanmış 
miktarı avuç içine açın. Kullanılacak her 
miktar baz için ölçü kaşığı ile bir defa 
bastırın. Oluşmuş olan her çap için 
Coltène® Lab-Putty Activator’ü dozajla-
yın.
Tüpleri kullandıktan sonra hemen 
kapatın.

Karıştırma

Maddeyi katlayın ve parmak uçlarınızla 
30 – 45 sn homojen, pembe renkli bir ka-
rışım elde edene kadar yoğurun. 

Sertleşme Süresi
Oda sıcaklığında minimum 5 – 7 dakika.
Yoğun yoğurma, yüksek ısılar veya aktivatörün fazla kullanılması sertleş-
meyi hızlandırır.
Düşük ısılar veya aktivatörün az kullanılması sertleşme süresini yavaşlatır. 
Maksimum doz aşımı / yetersiz dozaj % 20
 
Raf Ömrü ve Saklama Şartları
Tavsiye edilen şartlar altında: 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F’da ve % 50 relativ nem-
de saklanırsa en az ambalajın üzerindeki tarihe kadar dayanır.

Markalama 
Miyadı ve şarj numarası  bütün paketlerde görünür yerdedir.

Teknik Veriler
Karıştırma Süresi 30 – 45 sn
Toplam Çalışma Süresi yaklaşık 90 sn.
Bağlanma Süresi 5 – 7 dak.
Shore A Sertliği 63 – 70
Karışma Oranı Putty : Aktivatör 11.0 g : 0.3 g

Karıştırma Şartları
Verilen çalışma süreleri 23 °C / 73 °F’da ve % 50 relativ nemli ortamda elde 
edilmiştir.

Not
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Dikkat
H315 Cilt tahrişine yol açar.
H319 Ciddi göz tahrişine yol açar.
H373 Uzun süreli veya tekrarlı maruz kalma sonucu organlarda hasa-

ra yol açabilir.
H413 Sucul ortamda uzun süre kalıcı, zararlı etki yapabilir.

P280 Koruyucu eldiven / koruyucu kıyafet / göz koruyucu / yüz koru-
yucu kullanın.

P302+P352 DERİ İLE TEMAS HALİNDE İSE: Bol sabun ve su ile yıkayın.
P332+P313 Ciltte tahriş söz konusu ise: Tıbbi yardım / müdahale alın.
P305+P351+P338 GÖZ İLE TEMASI HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatli-

ce durulayın. Takılı ve yapması kolaysa, kontak lensleri çıkartın. 
Durulamaya devam edin.

P337+P313 Göz tahrişi kalıcı ise: Tıbbi yardım / bakım alın.
P314 Kendinizi iyi hissetmezseniz, tıbbi tavsiye / müdahale alınız.
P273 Çevreye verilmesinden kaçının.

Bu Kılavuzun Basım Tarihi
06-2018

Sadece dişhekimleri, diş teknisyenleri veya onların elemanlarının kullanı-
mı içindir.

Upute za upotrebu HR

Definicija
Coltène® Lab-Putty je elastomerni kitasti materijal za primjenu u stomato-
loškom laboratoriju.

Tip materijala
Polisiloksan, elastomer kondenzacijskog tipa.

Indikacije
Coltène® Lab-Putty je dizajniran isključivo za ekstraoralno nanošenje.
Ovaj materijal služi za izradu:

– matrica
 Cut-back tehnika, opća okluzija i funkcijski otisak, matrica za pozicio-

niranje kvačica, zubiju na zubnoj protezi (tj. djelomičnim zubnim 
protezama, privremenim djelomičnim protezama, ortodontskim reta-
inerima itd.), matrica za izradu gingivnih maski Coltène® Gi-Mask.

- reparatura
 (donje zubne proteze s dubokim podminiranim mjestima)

- zaštitnih navlaka (block-out)
- reljefnog otiska tvrdog nepca (kalup)
- labijalnih/bukalnih pozicijskih matrica

Kontraindikacije
Ako se materijal koristi prema uputama, ne postoje kontraindikacije.

Nuspojave / interakcije
Polisiloksani imaju vrlo dobru biološku kompatibilnost.
Dosad nisu poznate štetne reakcije ili sekundarni učinci na laboratorijsko 
osoblje.

Doziranje

Mjernom žličicom odmjerite bazu  
Coltène® Lab-Putty (uklonite suvišak). Iz-
mjerenu količinu raširite na dlanu ruke. 
Za svaku žličicu baze utisnite u masu rub 
žličice. Dozirajte po jednu duljinu isti-
snute paste Coltène® Lab Putty Activator 
na promjer kruga.
Zatvorite tubu odmah nakon 
upotrebe.

Miješanje

Preklopite materijal i gnječite ga vršcima 
prstiju 30-45 s dok ne nastane homoge-
na, ružičasto obojena smjesa.

Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja
Min. 5–7 min na sobnoj temperaturi.
Intenzivno miješanje, visoke temperature ili predoziranje aktivatora ubr-
zavaju stvrdnjavanje.

Niske temperature i premala količina aktivatora usporavaju stvrdnjavanje.
Maks. odstupanje iznad / ispod preporučene doze:  20 %

Rok valjanosti i čuvanje
Coltène® Lab-Putty ispunjava namijenjenu svrhu najmanje do isteka roka 
valjanosti, koji je naveden na spremnicima, kada se materijal čuva na 
15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F i relativnoj vlažnosti zraka od 50 %.

Označivanje
Rok valjanosti i  broj prikazani su na pakiranju i patroni.

Tehnički podatci
Vrijeme miješanja: 30 – 45 s
Ukupno vrijeme rada: pribl. 90 s
Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja: 5– 7 min
Tvrdoća po Shoreu A: 63 –70
Omjer miješanja Putty : Activator 11,0 g: 0,3 g

Uvjeti miješanja
Navedeno vrijeme rada temelji se na mjerenjima na sobnoj temperaturi 
od 23 °C / 73 °F i relativnoj vlažnosti od 50%.

Lab Putty Activator – mjere opreza

GHS07 GHS08

Upozorenje
H315 Nadražuje kožu.
H319 Uzrokuje jako nadraživanje oka.
H373 Može uzrokovati oštećenje organa tijekom produljene ili po-

navljane izloženosti.
H413 Može uzrokovati dugotrajne štetne učinke na vodeni okoliš.

P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odijelo/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu 
za lice.

P302+P352 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S KOŽOM: oprati velikom količinom vode.
P332+P313 U slučaju nadražaja kože: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika.
P305+P351+P338 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom 

nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ukoliko ih nosite i ako 
se one lako uklanjaju. Nastavite ispirati.

P337+P313 Ako nadražaj oka ne prestaje: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika.
P314 U slučaju zdravstvenih tegoba zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika.
P273 Izbjegavati ispuštanje u okoliš.

Datum izdavanja
06-2018

Proizvod se dostavlja samo stomatolozima i dentalnim laboratorijima ili 
na njihov zahtjev.

牙科硅橡胶复模材料 使用说明书 ZH

定义
Coltène® Lab-Putty是一种用于口腔技工室的灰泥样合成硅橡胶材
料。

材料类型
聚硅氧烷，缩聚型硅橡胶。

使用范围
Coltène® Lab-Putty是在口腔外使用的材料。
可应用于：

– 模板
 正中颌及功能颌的记录；卡环、人工牙的定位阴模（如局部义齿、

暂时局部义齿、正畸固位体，等）；使用Coltène® Gi-Mask制作
人工牙龈时的阴模。

– 义齿修理（带深倒凹的下颌义齿）
– 填补倒凹
– 硬腭缓冲印记（模型）
– 唇／颊侧定位用模板

禁忌症
如遵循使用说明操作，尚未发现禁忌症。

副作用／相互作用
聚硅氧烷具有良好的生物相容性。
迄今尚未发现对技工造成伤害或产生副作用的情况。

用量

用量勺量取Coltène® Lab-Putty基质
材料，每次取一平勺。按所需量取
适当勺数，然后将基质摊平于掌心，
用量勺在其上按压印出圆圈，数目
与量取的勺数相同。每勺基质材料配
比一勺直径长度的催化剂。
用后请立即盖紧盖子。

调拌

用指尖将材料折叠、揉捏约30 – 45秒，
直至形成均匀的粉红色混合物。

固化时间
室温下至少需5 – 7分钟固化。
用力调拌、温度升高或催化剂加入过多都会加速固化。
低温、催化剂加入过少则会减缓固化。
催化剂用量可在标准剂量配比基础上加减  20 %。

保质期及储藏方法
在温度15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F，相对湿度50 %的条件下储存，可保证
产品至少能够在包装上标识的有效期内发挥预期作用。保质期标示于
包装上。

标识
产品有效期和批号  见内、外包装。

技术参数
调拌时间： 30 – 45秒
总工作时间： 90秒
固化时间： 5 – 7分钟
肖氏硬度： 63 – 70
基质 / 催化剂混和比例： 11.0 g : 0.3 g

调拌环境
以上工作时间基于室温23 °C / 73 °F，相对湿度50 %的条件下的测量
值。

本材料仅供牙科医师和牙科技师使用，或者在他们的指导下使用。

警告
联邦法律严格限制本产品仅供牙科医师购买和使用。

制造商
Coltène / Whaledent AG
Feldwiesenstrasse 20
9450 Altstätten/Switzerland
电话+41 (0) 71 / 757 53 00
传真+41 (0) 71 / 757 53 01
info.ch@coltene.com

售后服务单位：
售后服务名称：康特威尔登特齿科贸易(北京)有限公司
地址：北京市海淀区温泉镇山口路3号院1号楼1007室
电话：010–62123251
传真：010–62123252

其它：
产品标准编号：国械备20160443
医疗器械注册证书编号：国械备20160443

Lab-Putty


